DAILY CRIME LOG
MONTH: MAY 2023

CASE #

DATE

TIME

LOCATION

INCIDENT

CLASSIFICATION

ARREST
JA

Referred
T-IX

PCO
ID

OFC.
I.D.

2305-0001

05/01/2023

1138

Holmes Hall

Lost Property
(Recovered)

A student reported their
watch was stolen from
their campus residential
dwelling. The watch was
later located at their home
residence.

53

1161

2305-0002

05/01/2023

2235

Tubman Hall

2nd Degree Assault

A student reported being
assaulted by another
student, which lead to a
fight. Minor injuries
incurred. Forwarded to the
Office of Student Conduct.

JA

55

1160

2305-0003

05/02/2023

1752

ELLC

2nd Degree Assault

A student reported being
assaulted by an unknown
female. Minor injuries
sustained. An investigation
is being conducted. The
victim refused medical
treatment.

53

1160

2305-0004

05/02/2023

2030

ELLC

Domestic Violence

A student reported being
assaulted by their intimate
partner over a 4 month
period. An investigation is
being conducted.

53

1143

2305-0005

05/03/2023

0758

Lot Q

Impound

An unauthorized vehicle
parked in a reserved
parking space was given a
citation and towed.

55

1159

2305-0006

05/03/2023

1239

Lot Q

Impound

An unauthorized vehicle
parked in a reserved

55

1143

6/7/2023

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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parking space was given a
citation and towed

2305-0007

05/03/2023

1906

Student Center

Misc. Incident (Verbal
Dispute)

Officers responded to a call
for a verbal dispute
between 2 students and
staff members. The dispute
was de-escalated and the
students were escorted
from the area without
incident.

53

1158

2305-0008

05/04/2023

1230

CMRC

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to a
student complaining of
abdominal pain. EMS was
called and transported the
student to the hospital.

53

1143

2305-0009

05/04/2023

1416

Wellness Center

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to the
Wellness Center for a
report of a student who
fell, hit their head and went
into an unconscious state
while practicing on the
football field. EMS was
called and the student was
conscious when they
arrived. The student
refused to be transported to
the hospital.

55

1159

2305-0010

05/04/2023

1631

CBGS

Theft Under $1500

6(k) $800 IPAD Pro A
staff person advised police
that their IPAD Pro was
stolen from their unsecured
office. An investigation is
being conducted.

55

1153

6/7/2023

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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2305-0011

05/04/2023

1841

Fire Alarm

Officers responded to a fire
alarm caused by students
smoking in the building.
The alarm was reset by
maintenance staff without
incident.

55

1153

2305-0012

05/04/2023

1844

Medical Emergency

Officer’s responded to a
person complaining of
chest pains. EMS was
called and transported the
person to the hospital.

55

1158

2305-0013

05/04/2023

2039

Student Center

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to
contractual employee who
fell and hurt their knee. A
friend transported the
employee to the hospital.

55

1160

2305-0014

05/08/2023

1637

Fire Alarm

Officers responded to a fire
alarm caused by students
who burned food in the
building. The alarm was
reset by maintenance staff
without incident.

43

1160

2305-0015

05/08/2023

1850

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to a
student having a mental
health crisis. EMS was
called and the student
refused to be transported
by ambulance. A friend
transported the student to
the hospital.

43

1160

2305-0016

05/09/2023

0214

Holmes Hall

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to a call
for a student complaining
of knee pain. EMS was

55

1158

6/7/2023

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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called and transported the
student to the hospital.

2305-0017

05/09/2023

1130

Impound

An unauthorized vehicle
parked in a reserved
parking space was given a
citation and towed.

53

1161

2305-0018

05/09/2023

1236

Stalking

A student reported an
unknown person
approached them several
times in different locations
attempting to get personal
information. An
investigation is being
conducted.

53

1159

2305-0019

05/09/2023

0921

CNSMN

Fire Alarm

Students smoking in the
building activated the fire
alarm. The buildings were
canvassed with no other
signs of smoke or fire. The
alarm was reset without
incident.

43

1145

05/10/2023

0109

Fire Alarm

Officers responded to a fire
alarm. Investigation
revealed burned food
caused the alarm. A
canvass of the area was
conducted revealing no
threats.

59

1153

2305-0021

05/10/2023

0413

CMRC

Assault 2" Degree

Officers responded to a call
for a fight in progress.
Investigation revealed two
students had a verbal
dispute, which escalated
into one student striking

JA

59

1158

6/7/2023

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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another and a fight
commencing afterwards.
An investigation is being
conducted.

2305-0022

05/10/2023

0816

CNSMN

Harassment

A faculty member
reported being harassed by
a student with possible
mental challenges.
Forwarded to the Office of
Student Conduct.

JA

55

1143

2305-0023

05/10/2023

0759

Impound

An unauthorized vehicle
parked in a reserved
parking space was given a
citation and towed

55

1159

2305-0024

05/10/2023

0838

Facilities Lot

Impound

An unauthorized vehicle
parked in a reserved
parking space was given a
citation and towed

55

1159

2305-0025

05/10/2023

0948

CNSMN

Misc. Incident (Stuck

Elevator)

Officers responded to a
student stuck on an
elevator. Fireboard
responded and freed the
student without incident.
Maintenance was notified
and out of order signs were
place on the exterior doors.

55

1159

2305-0026

05/11/2023

1530

Softball Field

Sex Offense 4™ Degree

A student advised police of
sexual offenses that
occurred in 2021. An
investigation is being
conducted.

43

1153

2305-0027

05/11/2023

1755

CDS (Unfounded)

Officers responded to a call
for CDS. Upon arrival,
there was no CDS or

43

1153

6/7/2023

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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paraphernalia in plain
view.

2305-0028

05/11/2023

2016

ELLC

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to a
person visiting a student
having a seizure. While
EMS was on the way, the
person gained
consciousness and refused
transport from EMS.
Family members
transported the person off
campus.

43

1153

2305-0029

05/13/2023

2030

LotH

Assault 2" Degree

A student reported being
assaulted after a verbal
dispute with an unknown
person. Minor injuries
incurred. An investigation
is being conducted.

55

1160

2305-0030

05/15/2023

1048

CMRC

Misc. Incident (Cyber
Bullying)

Officers were advised of a
student receiving unwanted
and unsolicited messages
on social media form
another student. Forwarded
to the Office of Student
Conduct.

JA

53

1161

2305-0031

05/15/2023

2100

ELLC

Medical Emergency

Officers observed EMS on
campus while patrolling.
Investigation revealed a
student called due to
having an allergic reaction
to some food consumed.
The student was
transported to the hospital
for treatment.

43

1160

6/7/2023

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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2305-0032

05/16/2023

2316

Haley Hall

Fire Alarm

Officers responded to a fire
alarm. Investigation
revealed burned food
caused the alarm. A
canvass of the area was
done revealing no threats

59

1158

2305-0033

05/17/2023

2051

Haley Hall

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to a
student with an infection
from a piercing. EMS was
called and transported the
student to the hospital for
treatment upon arrival.

43

1145

2305-0034

05/19/2023

1200

Student Center

Assault 2" Degree

A student reported being
assaulted after a cookout
on campus. No injuries
were incurred. An
investigation is being
conducted.

JA

53

1161

2305-0035

05/19/2023

1407

Assault 2"4 Degree

A student reported being
assaulted by a parent of
another student. An
investigation is being
conducted.

55

1143

2305-0036

05/20/2023

0903

Malicious Destruction

of Property

A student reported an
unknown person(s)
damaged their vehicle by
scraping it with an
unknown object. An
investigation is being
conducted.

53

1158

2305-0037

05/22/2023

1736

Social Media

Harassment

A student reported being
harassed by another student
on social media. An

43

1160

6/7/2023

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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investigation is being
conducted.

2305-0038

05/23/2023

1744

ELLC

Fire Alarm

Officers responded to a fire
alarm activation. A canvass
of the building revealed no
signs of fire or smoke.
Maintenance responded
and reset the alarm. The
cause was undetermined.

43

1153

2305-0039

05/23/2023

1904

CMRC

Fire Alarm

Officers responded to a fire
alarm activation.
Maintenance staff advised
the cause was the first floor
generator overheated due
to the AC unit in the area
being turned off.
Maintenance staff reset the
alarm.

43

1160

2305-0040

05/26/2023

1253

LotH

Medical Emergency

A visitor to campus
reported falling, scrapping
their knee while walking
on Parking Lot H. EMS
responded, and the visitor
refused to be transported to
the hospital.

53

1160

6/7/2023

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX




