CASE #	DATE	TIME	LOCATION	INCIDENT	CLASSIFICATION	ARREST JA	Referred T-IX	PCO ID	OFC. I.D.
2305-0001	05/01/2023	1138	Holmes Hall	Lost Property (Recovered)	A student reported their watch was stolen from their campus residential dwelling. The watch was later located at their home residence.			53	1161
2305-0002	05/01/2023	2235	Tubman Hall	2 <sup>nd</sup> Degree Assault	A student reported being assaulted by another student, which lead to a fight. Minor injuries incurred. Forwarded to the Office of Student Conduct.	JA		55	1160
2305-0003	05/02/2023	1752	ELLC	2 <sup>nd</sup> Degree Assault	A student reported being assaulted by an unknown female. Minor injuries sustained. An investigation is being conducted. The victim refused medical treatment.			53	1160
2305-0004	05/02/2023	2030	ELLC	Domestic Violence	A student reported being assaulted by their intimate partner over a 4 month period. An investigation is being conducted.			53	1143
2305-0005	05/03/2023	0758	Lot Q	Impound	An unauthorized vehicle parked in a reserved parking space was given a citation and towed.			55	1159
2305-0006	05/03/2023	1239	Lot Q	Impound	An unauthorized vehicle parked in a reserved			55	1143

			T		T		
					parking space was given a		
					citation and towed		
2305-0007	05/03/2023	1906	Student Center	Misc. Incident (Verbal	Officers responded to a call	53	1158
				Dispute)	for a verbal dispute		
					between 2 students and		
					staff members. The dispute		
					was de-escalated and the		
					students were escorted		
					from the area without		
					incident.		
2305-0008	05/04/2023	1230	CMRC	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to a	53	1143
					student complaining of		
					abdominal pain. EMS was		
					called and transported the		
					student to the hospital.		
2305-0009	05/04/2023	1416	Wellness Center	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to the	55	1159
					Wellness Center for a		
					report of a student who		
					fell, hit their head and went		
					into an unconscious state		
					while practicing on the		
					football field. EMS was		
					called and the student was		
					conscious when they		
					arrived. The student		
					refused to be transported to		
					the hospital.		
2305-0010	05/04/2023	1631	CBGS	Theft Under \$1500	6(k) \$800 IPAD Pro A	55	1153
				·	staff person advised police		
					that their IPAD Pro was		
					stolen from their unsecured		
					office. An investigation is		
					being conducted.		

2305-0011	05/04/2023	1841	ELLC	Fire Alarm	Officers responded to a fire alarm caused by students smoking in the building. The alarm was reset by maintenance staff without incident.	55	1153
2305-0012	05/04/2023	1844	FPAC	Medical Emergency	Officer's responded to a person complaining of chest pains. EMS was called and transported the person to the hospital.	55	1158
2305-0013	05/04/2023	2039	Student Center	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to contractual employee who fell and hurt their knee. A friend transported the employee to the hospital.	55	1160
2305-0014	05/08/2023	1637	ELLC	Fire Alarm	Officers responded to a fire alarm caused by students who burned food in the building. The alarm was reset by maintenance staff without incident.	43	1160
2305-0015	05/08/2023	1850	MLK	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to a student having a mental health crisis. EMS was called and the student refused to be transported by ambulance. A friend transported the student to the hospital.	43	1160
2305-0016	05/09/2023	0214	Holmes Hall	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to a call for a student complaining of knee pain. EMS was	55	1158

					called and transported the student to the hospital.			
2305-0017	05/09/2023	1130	Lot S	Impound	An unauthorized vehicle parked in a reserved parking space was given a citation and towed.		53	1161
2305-0018	05/09/2023	1236	ELLC	Stalking	A student reported an unknown person approached them several times in different locations attempting to get personal information. An investigation is being conducted.		53	1159
2305-0019	05/09/2023	0921	CNSMN	Fire Alarm	Students smoking in the building activated the fire alarm. The buildings were canvassed with no other signs of smoke or fire. The alarm was reset without incident.		43	1145
-	05/10/2023	0109	ELLC	Fire Alarm	Officers responded to a fire alarm. Investigation revealed burned food caused the alarm. A canvass of the area was conducted revealing no threats.		59	1153
2305-0021	05/10/2023	0413	CMRC	Assault 2 <sup>nd</sup> Degree	Officers responded to a call for a fight in progress. Investigation revealed two students had a verbal dispute, which escalated into one student striking	JA	59	1158

2305-0022	05/10/2023	0816	CNSMN	Harassment	another and a fight commencing afterwards. An investigation is being conducted. A faculty member	JA	55	1143
					reported being harassed by a student with possible mental challenges. Forwarded to the Office of Student Conduct.			
2305-0023	05/10/2023	0759	Lot Q	Impound	An unauthorized vehicle parked in a reserved parking space was given a citation and towed		55	1159
2305-0024	05/10/2023	0838	Facilities Lot	Impound	An unauthorized vehicle parked in a reserved parking space was given a citation and towed		55	1159
2305-0025	05/10/2023	0948	CNSMN	Misc. Incident (Stuck Elevator)	Officers responded to a student stuck on an elevator. Fireboard responded and freed the student without incident. Maintenance was notified and out of order signs were place on the exterior doors.		55	1159
2305-0026	05/11/2023	1530	Softball Field	Sex Offense 4 <sup>th</sup> Degree	A student advised police of sexual offenses that occurred in 2021. An investigation is being conducted.		43	1153
2305-0027	05/11/2023	1755	ELLC	CDS (Unfounded)	Officers responded to a call for CDS. Upon arrival, there was no CDS or		43	1153

					paraphernalia in plain view.			
2305-0028	05/11/2023	2016	ELLC	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to a person visiting a student having a seizure. While EMS was on the way, the person gained consciousness and refused transport from EMS. Family members transported the person off		43	1153
2305-0029	05/13/2023	2030	Lot H	Assault 2 <sup>nd</sup> Degree	campus.  A student reported being assaulted after a verbal dispute with an unknown person. Minor injuries incurred. An investigation is being conducted.		55	1160
2305-0030	05/15/2023	1048	CMRC	Misc. Incident (Cyber Bullying)	Officers were advised of a student receiving unwanted and unsolicited messages on social media form another student. Forwarded to the Office of Student Conduct.	JA	53	1161
2305-0031	05/15/2023	2100	ELLC	Medical Emergency	Officers observed EMS on campus while patrolling. Investigation revealed a student called due to having an allergic reaction to some food consumed. The student was transported to the hospital for treatment.		43	1160

2305-0032	05/16/2023	2316	Haley Hall	Fire Alarm	Officers responded to a fire alarm. Investigation revealed burned food caused the alarm. A canvass of the area was done revealing no threats		59	1158
2305-0033	05/17/2023	2051	Haley Hall	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to a student with an infection from a piercing. EMS was called and transported the student to the hospital for treatment upon arrival.		43	1145
2305-0034	05/19/2023	1200	Student Center	Assault 2 <sup>nd</sup> Degree	A student reported being assaulted after a cookout on campus. No injuries were incurred. An investigation is being conducted.	JA	53	1161
2305-0035	05/19/2023	1407	ELLC	Assault 2 <sup>nd</sup> Degree	A student reported being assaulted by a parent of another student. An investigation is being conducted.		55	1143
2305-0036	05/20/2023	0903	Lot P	Malicious Destruction of Property	A student reported an unknown person(s) damaged their vehicle by scraping it with an unknown object. An investigation is being conducted.		53	1158
2305-0037	05/22/2023	1736	Social Media	Harassment	A student reported being harassed by another student on social media. An		43	1160

					investigation is being conducted.		
2305-0038	05/23/2023	1744	ELLC	Fire Alarm	Officers responded to a fire alarm activation. A canvass of the building revealed no signs of fire or smoke.  Maintenance responded and reset the alarm. The cause was undetermined.	43	1153
2305-0039	05/23/2023	1904	CMRC	Fire Alarm	Officers responded to a fire alarm activation.  Maintenance staff advised the cause was the first floor generator overheated due to the AC unit in the area being turned off.  Maintenance staff reset the alarm.	43	1160
2305-0040	05/26/2023	1253	Lot H	Medical Emergency	A visitor to campus reported falling, scrapping their knee while walking on Parking Lot H. EMS responded, and the visitor refused to be transported to the hospital.	53	1160